
El Camino Community College District 
 

Informal Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 
for Superintendent/President Search Services 

 
 

1. Background & Scope 

Established in 1947, El Camino College (ECC) has earned a solid reputation as one of the state’s 
most successful community colleges. The El Camino Community College District is located in the 
southwestern corner of Los Angeles County, also known as the “South Bay,” encompassing eight 
cities and one unincorporated area of Los Angeles County: El Segundo, Hawthorne, Hermosa 
Beach, Inglewood, Lawndale, Lennox, Manhattan Beach, Redondo Beach, and Torrance. In 2006, a 
partnership with the Compton Community College District established the El Camino College, 
Compton Educational Center.  For more information, please visit our website:  www.elcamino.edu 

One of 112 public community colleges in California, approximately 25,000 students enroll at ECC 
and approximately 8,000 enroll at the Compton Educational Center each fall and spring semester. 
The College has earned a reputation as a premier educational institution providing a pathway for 
achievement and success for students of all ages and from all walks of life.  

The District employs 335 full-time faculty, 585 part-time faculty, 405 classified employees, and 56 
administrators/managers. In November 2012, voters approved Measure E, a $350 million bond 
measure which initiated the construction and renovation of selected buildings and structures.   
 
After serving twenty years as the Chief Executive Officer, the Superintendent/President of El 
Camino Community College District will retire on February 1, 2016.   
 

************ 
 
El Camino College invites proposals from qualified firms and individuals to provide professional 
services in the recruitment and selection phases of the search for a new Superintendent/ 
President. It is the College’s intent to solicit the most qualified consultant or firm able to provide 
high-quality, timely services at a reasonable cost.   
 

2. Services to be Performed  
 
a. Support and assist the Board of Trustees, Human Resource Department, and the Search 

Committee throughout all phases of the search and selection process. 
b. Assist in developing selection process and calendar. 
c. Support and assist in the development and advertisement of the position announcement, 

including distribution of position announcement/information to prospective candidates. 
d. Support and assist the Human Resource Department in candidate recruitment beyond the 

scope of standard district practice. Conduct confidential personal recruitment, as directed. 
e. Work with screening committee and Board of Trustees in defining screening and 

interviewing procedures and criteria. 
f. Assist in preparation for campus visits, as required. 



2 | P a g e   R e q u e s t  f o r  Q u a l i f i c a t i o n s  

g. Assist Human Resources and the search committee with in-depth reference checks of 
finalist candidates. 

h. Be available for general consultation. 
i. The successful firm shall be required to physically attend a minimum of three (3) Board 

meetings. The District also requires that the firm’s assigned staff member be physically 
present during the initial interview. 

j. Assist with final selection and contract negotiations with the selected candidate as 
directed by the Board. 

 
 3. RFQ Contents 
 
Please submit a brief (no longer than 5 pages, not including the appendix) proposal of 
qualifications which includes the following: 
 
1. Qualifications for performing executive searches, including experience in CEO searches in 

community colleges, dates, and institutions served. (Please include a summary of the 
services which your firm will provide to ECC, with an emphasis on those services or skills 
which offer the greatest value and/or which differentiates your services from those of 
other firms.) A brief narrative describing how the services named above will be performed 
and a listing of tasks expected to be completed by ECC personnel. 

2. The proposal must include both a “total search cost” AND pricing for selected levels of 
service – clearly indicating what is commensurate with such service, should the Board of 
Trustees elect to only have limited tasks performed by your firm. 

3. Name(s) and pertinent qualifications of person(s) assigned to the ECC project. 
4. Suggested timeline for a project of this size and scope, with an anticipated starting date of 

the new Superintendent/President in January, 2016. 
5. Availability for this project. 
6. Appendix of professional references familiar with abilities to perform this type of 

assignment. 
 

4.  RFQ Preparation 
 
a. The RFQ shall be submitted to the Human Resources Department by the deadline below. 
b. The proposal must be signed by an officer of the submitting company. 
c. RFQs may be mailed, hand delivered, emailed, or sent via facsimile.  Faxes and emails must 

be followed by original documents. Please direct questions and send all materials to: 
  
 Linda Beam 
 Vice President of Human Resources 
 El Camino College 
 16007 Crenshaw Blvd. 
 Torrance, CA 90506 
 Telephone:  (310) 660-3401 
 Fax:  (310) 660-3794 
 Email:  Lbeam@elcamino.edu 
 



3 | P a g e   R e q u e s t  f o r  Q u a l i f i c a t i o n s  

5. Deadline for Proposal 
 
The El Camino Community College District will receive proposals until 3 p.m. (PST) on Monday, 
March 9, 2015. 
 

6. Rejection of RFQ 
 
ECC reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals. Proposals which fail to comply fully 
with any provision of the specifications of the RFQ may be considered invalid and rejected.   

 
7. Withdrawal of RFQ 

 
Proposals may be withdrawn at any time prior to the opening. 
 

8. Negotiations 
 
The District reserves the right to negotiate terms and conditions of proposed agreement prior to 
awarding the contract. The signed agreement must be in place before the commencement of the 
contract on or about April 14, 2015. 
 

9. Selection Process 
 
Proposals will be evaluated by the Board of Trustees. An interview for the top finalists will be 
required, currently anticipated to be held the week of March 30, 2015.  All interview participants 
will be notified approximately a week in advance of the scheduled interview time. All costs 
associated with this contract will be borne by the submitter.  
 

10. The Decision 
 
a. All decisions of the College will be final. 
b. The choice of the successful provider will be based on the “best interests” of the College. 
c. Applicants who proposals were not accepted will be notified at the conclusion of the 

process by mail through the HR department. 
 

11. Anticipated Timeline 
 
The College reserves the right to amend the proposed timeline. 
 
a. Friday, February 20, 2015 – Notices sent to potential providers. 
b. Monday, March 9, 2015 – Deadline for RFQ submittal.  The closing time is 3 p.m. (PST). 
c. Week of March 16, 2015 – Notification to firms selected for an interview. 
d. Week of March 30, 2015 – Board of Trustees Meeting – Board members to interview 

selected firms’ representatives regarding proposal submissions, specific date to be 
determined (currently anticipated to be Monday, March 30th). 

e. Monday, April 13, 2015 – Board of Trustees approves contract. 
f. Tuesday, April 14, 2015 – Contract begins. 






































































































































































































































































































































































































	Search Firm - Request For Qualifications 2015
	ALL FILES 03-11-15

